SCHEDULE A
TO PROMISSORY NOTE


Replace Exhibit C-1 of Attachment A to Ordinance 18546 with this document

EXHIBIT C-1

AMENDED AND RESTATED

PROMISSORY NOTE



[bookmark: _DV_M260]$141,010,940 (U.S.)
[bookmark: _DV_M261]July 25, 2018
	Amended and Restated as of
[bookmark: _DV_M262]Seattle, Washington	_______________, 2024


	THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE is made by the Washington State Convention Center Public Facilities District, a King County public facilities district (“Maker”), for the benefit of King County, a home-rule charter county and political subdivision of the State of Washington (“Holder”), in substitution for and in replacement of, but not in repayment of, the following Original Note (as hereinafter defined), which Holder holds:

Promissory Note dated as of July 25, 2018, in the original principal amount of $141,010,940 executed by Maker in favor of Holder (the “Original Note”).

[bookmark: _DV_M263]	The repayment terms under the Original Note are hereby replaced by this Amended and Restated Note (the “Note”).  In furtherance of the foregoing, the manner and timing of payment and other terms, covenants, agreements and provisions of the Original Note are hereby modified, amended and restated in their entirety so that after the date hereof the terms, provisions, covenants and agreements thereof shall be as set forth below.  In the event of any conflict in the terms, provisions, covenants or agreements between the Original Note and this Note, this Note shall prevail.

	NOW THEREFORE, the Original Note is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Washington State Convention Center Public Facilities District, a King County public facilities district, (“Maker”), promises to pay to the order of King County, a home-rule charter county and political subdivision of the State of Washington (“Holder”), at its office at 401 Fifth Avenue, Suite 800, Seattle, WA 98104, or at such other place as the Holder may from time to time designate in writing, the sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY ONE MILLION TEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($141,010,940) in lawful money of the United States.

[bookmark: _DV_M264]SECTION 1.  Interest Rate.

[bookmark: _DV_M265]This Note shall bear interest prior to maturity or acceleration during the term of this Note as provided in this Section 1 (the “Note Rate”).  From twelve (12) months before the first payment date in Section 2 until the June 30 that is six (6) years later (the “Initial Note Rate Period”), the Note Rate shall be one percent (1.0%).  After the Initial Note Rate Period until the Maturity Date, the Note Rate shall be four and 25/100 percent (4.25%).  In the event of a default under this Note, interest shall begin to accrue at the Default Rate set forth in Section 7 below.  Interest shall compound annually and be paid annually in accordance with Section 2 below.

[bookmark: _DV_M266]SECTION 2.  Annual Payments.

[bookmark: _DV_M267]Payments shall be due and payable to Holder in accordance with this Section 2.  On June 30, 2019, a payment shall be due and payable to Holder in the amount of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS ($1,410,109), $1,317,390 of which shall be applied to interest for the number of days between the date hereof and June 30, 2019, and the remaining $92,719 shall be applied to principal.  

On June 30 of 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023, Maker has made payments for accrued interest in accordance with the attached Schedule A. For the payments beyond those years to the Maturity Date, the Maker and Holder have agreed on the schedule of interest, accrued interest added to principal, and payments shown on the attached Schedule A.

[bookmark: _DV_M268]SECTION 3. Maturity.

[bookmark: _DV_M269]Unless sooner repaid, the entire unpaid principal balance of this Note, plus all accrued but unpaid interest, and all other amounts owing hereunder shall be due and payable on June 30, 2056 (the “Maturity Date”).  

[bookmark: _DV_M270]SECTION 4.  Application of Payments.

[bookmark: _DV_M271]Payments shall be applied: (a) first, to the payment of accrued interest, to the extent applicable; (b) second, at the option of Holder, to the payment of any late charges due hereunder; and (c) third, to the reduction of principal of this Note.

[bookmark: _DV_M272]SECTION 5.  Prepayment.

[bookmark: _DV_M273]Maker does not have the sole right to prepay its obligation under this Note in full or in part at any time prior to June 30, 2035 (the “Prepayment Date”).  Nevertheless, if either Maker or Holder believes it is in their mutual interest to pay off the obligations, that party may make a proposal to the other party for consideration.  As of the Prepayment Date, and any June 30 thereafter, Maker may pay off the entire note by paying an additional 5% of the outstanding principal at the payoff.  Maker must provide Holder with one year notice of its intent to pay off the remaining balance.  In addition to the above described prepayment options, Maker has the right at any time to establish an escrow fully funding all interest, principal and redemption premium on the Note through June 30, 2035.  Upon funding such escrow with permitted investments (US Treasury obligations or, upon approval of Holder, equivalent), the Note will be considered legally defeased and all restrictions on the issuance of additional indebtedness by the Maker described herein shall no longer be in force.  

[bookmark: _DV_M274]SECTION 6.  Late Charge.

[bookmark: _DV_M275]If any payment under Section 2 above is paid more than three (3) business days after the due date thereof, Maker promises to pay a late charge of three percent (3%) of the delinquent amount as liquidated damages for the extra expense in handling past due payments.

[bookmark: _DV_M276]SECTION 7.  Default; Remedies.

[bookmark: _DV_M277]If Maker fails to make payment of any amount payable hereunder within thirty (30) days of when due, or in the event this Note is not repaid in full by the Maturity Date, the entire unpaid balance of this Note, including all accrued but unpaid interest, shall thereafter bear interest at a rate of two percent (2%) per annum above the Note Rate, compounded annually (the “Default Rate”).  

[bookmark: _DV_M278]SECTION 8.  Attorneys’ Fees.

[bookmark: _DV_M279]Holder shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs and expenses in enforcing or interpreting its rights under this Note, including attorneys’ fees in both trial and appellate courts and in any bankruptcy or reorganization proceeding.

[bookmark: _DV_M280]SECTION 9.  Miscellaneous.

[bookmark: _DV_M281](a)	Every person or entity at any time liable for the payment of the indebtedness evidenced hereby waives presentment for payment, demand and notice of nonpayment of this Note.

[bookmark: _DV_M282](b)	The headings to the various sections have been inserted for convenience of reference only and do not define, limit, modify, or expand the express provisions of this Note.

[bookmark: _DV_M283](c)	This Note is made with reference to and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Washington.

[bookmark: _DV_M284](d)	This Note is for business or commercial purposes and is not for personal, family or household purposes.

[bookmark: _DV_M285]SECTION 10.  Security.

[bookmark: _DV_M286](a)	Maker hereby irrevocably covenants and agrees for as long as its obligations under this Note (the “Obligations”) are outstanding that each year it will continue to impose the Lodging Tax pursuant to RCW 36.100.040(4) and (5), as the same may be amended from time to time or any successor statute (the revenues from such Lodging Tax are hereinafter referred to as the “Lodging Tax Revenues”), to the extent permitted by applicable law. Maker hereby irrevocably obligates and binds itself to set aside and pay from Lodging Tax Revenues the amount necessary to pay the Obligations as and when due, from amounts available after payments have been made as described as priorities First through Seventh in the Flow of Funds set forth in Section 9(c) of Resolution No. 2010-12 of Maker adopted on November 12, 2010 (the “2010 Bond Resolution”), a copy of which is attached to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, executed by Maker as Buyer and Holder as Seller, (“PSA”) as Exhibit C-2 subject to the amendments described in the PSA including the obligation of Maker as Buyer set forth in Section 18.1(c) of the PSA.  The foregoing sentence shall constitute a pledge of Lodging Tax Revenues to the payment of the Obligations, as authorized by RCW 36.100.040(7).

[bookmark: _DV_M287](b)	Maker shall cause the Lodging Tax Revenues so pledged for payment of the Obligations to be deposited monthly into an account identified and maintained by Holder from amounts available after payments have been made as described as priorities First through Seventh in the Flow of Funds set forth in Section 9(c) of the 2010 Bond Resolution of Maker, subject to the amendments described in the PSA including pursuant to the obligation of Maker as Buyer set forth in Section 18.1(c) of the PSA.  The Obligations shall not be subject to acceleration.

[bookmark: _DV_M288](c)	Maker will exercise due regard for the anticipated financial requirements to be satisfied as priorities First through Seventh of Section 9(c) of the 2010 Bond Resolution each Fiscal Year prior to authorizing or making any disbursement of Lodging Tax Revenues for payment of its Obligations as set forth in the PSA.  Maker shall not issue Additional First Priority Bonds or Subordinate Priority WSCC Obligations without Holder's consent except as permitted under the PSA.

[bookmark: _DV_M289](d)	Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the 2010 Bond Resolution.  In lieu of providing a Bond Trust Agreement the foregoing provisions are intended to confirm the priority of the payment of the Obligations from the Lodging Tax Revenues on the terms set forth in the PSA.  The conditions to subordination of Seller (Holder herein) set forth in Section 18.1(b) of the PSA are incorporated herein by reference.

[bookmark: _DV_M290]SECTION 11.  Right of Offset.

Pursuant to that certain Temporary Joint Use Agreement dated as of February 20, 2018 by and between Maker and Holder, Maker has the right to offset certain obligations of Holder against the interest owed pursuant to this Note.

[bookmark: _DV_M291]SECTION 12.  Modifications.

Maker, and by acceptance of this Note, Holder, acknowledge that certain provisions of the PSA may require modifications to this Note to adjust the principal amount, the calculation of interest payable hereon or the timing of payments under this Note.  At any time, and from time to time, upon request by the other party, this Note will be modified accordingly.  

[bookmark: _DV_M292][bookmark: _DV_M293]PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR FOREBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

DATED as of the day and year first above written.


Maker: 

[bookmark: _DV_M294]MAKER:	WASHINGTON STATE CONVENTION CENTER PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT, 
a King County public facilities district

[bookmark: _DV_M295]By:	__________________________
[bookmark: _DV_M296]Name:	Frank Finneran
[bookmark: _DV_M297]Its:	Chairman of the Board
[bookmark: _DV_M298]

[bookmark: _DV_M299]Approved as to form:


[bookmark: _DV_M300]By:	___________________________
[bookmark: _DV_M301]	Matthew R. Hendricks
[bookmark: _DV_M302]	General Counsel


Approved by Holder:

King County, a home-rule charter county and political subdivision of the State of Washington

By:	___________________________
	Its authorized representative







Ordinance 19812 ATTACHMENT A

FG: 101960241.3
FG: 101960241.3
1
FG: 101960241.3
[image: A table of numbers and a number

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]
Schedule A-1
FG: 101960241.3
image1.png
Starting balance 7/1/2019 140918221

‘Starting balance 7/1/2031 171,487,735
Starting payment 6302032 8584049
Interst rate commencing 6/30/24 425%

Peiod  PaymentDate Beg¥rBal  Accedlnterest  Total Payment End¥eBal
Year 1 6/30/2019 141,010,940 1.317.390 1.410.109 140918221
Year 2 6/30/2020 140918221 1,409,182 1,409,182 140918221
Year 3 6/30/2021 140918221 1,409,182 1,409,182 140918221
Year 4. 6/30/2022 140918221 1,409,182 1,409,182 140918221
Year 5 6/30/2023 140918221 1,409,182 1,409,182 140918221
Year 6 6/302024" 140918221 1,409,182 1,409,182 140918221
Year 7 6/30/2025 140918221 5.989.024 1,409,182 145,498,063
Year 8 6/30/2026 145,498,063 6.183.668 1,409,182 150272549
Year 9 6/30/2027 150272549 6.386.583 1,409,182 155.249.950

Year 107 6/30/2028 155.249.950 6,598,123 1,409,182 160,438,891
Year 11 6/30/2029 160,438,891 6.818.653 1,409,182 165,848,362
Year 12 6/30/2030 165,848,362 7.048.555 1,409,182 171,487,735
Year 13 6/30/2031 171,487,735 7.288.229 1,409,182 177,366,782
Year 147 6/30/2032 177,366,782 7.538.088 8.584.049 176.320.821
Year 15 6/30/2033 176.320.821 7.493.635 9.234.049 174,580,407
Year 16 6/30/2034 174,580,407 7.419.667 9.491.571 172,508,504
Year 17 6/30/2035 172,508,504 7331611 9.756.818 170.083.298
Year 187 6/30/2036 170.083.298 7228540 10,030,022 167.281.816
Year 19 6/30/2037 167.281.816 7.109.477 10311423 164.079.870
Year 20 6/30/2038 164.079.870 6.973.394 10,601,266 160.451.999
Year 21 6/30/2039 160.451.999 6819210 10.899.804 156,371,405
Year22” 6/30/2040 156,371,405 6.645.785 11207.298 151.809.892
Year 23 6/30/2041 151.809.892 6.451.920 11524017 146,737,796
Year 24 6/30/2042 146,737,796 6.236.356 11,850237 141,123916
Year 25 6/30/2043 141,123916 5.997.766 12,186.244 134935438
Year 267 6/30/2044 134935438 5,734,756 12532331 128.137.862
Year 27 6/30/2045 128.137.862 5445859 12.888.801 120.694.920
Year 28 6/30/2046 120.694.920 5,129,534 13.205.965 112,618.489
Year 29 6/30/2047 112618489 4.786.286 13214.144 104,190,630
Year 30" 6/30/2048 104,190,630 4428102 13223.669 95,395,063
Year 31 6/30/2049 95,395,063 4054290 13224879 86224475
Year 32 6/30/2050 86224475 3,664,540 13228125 76.660.890
Year 33 6/30/2051 76.660.890 3,258,088 13.233.769 66,685,208
Year 34" 6/30/2052 66,685,208 23834121 13252182 56,267,148
Year 35 6/30/2053 56,267,148 2391354 13.253.747 45404754
Year 36 6/30/2054 45404754 1.929.702 15,968.860 31,365,596
Year 37 6/30/2055 31,365,596 1.333.038 16,447.926 16.250.708
Year 38 6/30/2056 16.250.708 690,655 16.941.363 (0)

MIG 2/6/24




